was tested by measuring the effect of varying each key assumption in turn by plus or minus 1% per
annum whilst keeping all other assumptions unchanged.

The alternative assumptions used were:

• discount rate plus 1% per annum (increased to 6% per annum);

• discount rate minus 1% per annum (reduced to 4% per annum);

• salary and pension increases plus 1% per annum (increased to 5% per annum); and

• salary and pension increases minus 1% per annum (reduced to 3% per annum).

Assumption Accrued Liability as at
30 June 2020 ($ million)

Impact
($ million)

Base case 1,200.0 -

+1% per annum discount rate 1,066.3 -133.7

-1% per annum discount rate 1,362.8 +162.8

+1% per annum salary and pension increase 1,356.8 +156.8

-1% per annum salary and pension increase 1,068.6 -131.4

The discount rate assumption has no impact on the projected outlays. The sensitivity of the projected
outlays to a 1% per annum higher or lower salary and pension increase assumption is shown in the
following table below.

Period
Ending
30 June

Change in Nominal Outlays
($ million)

Base case
assumptions

+1% per annum
salary  and pension

increases

- 1% per annum
salary and pension

increases
2021 55.6 - -

2022 59.5 +0.6 -0.6

2023 63.6 +1.2 -1.2

2024 66.7 +1.9 -1.9

2025 70.2 +2.7 -2.7

JPS Long Term Cost Report 2020 Department of Finance

 14

Period
Ending
30 June

Change in Nominal Outlays
($ million)

Base case
assumptions

+1% per annum
salary  and pension

increases

- 1% per annum
salary and pension

increases
2026 – 30 397.5 +27.9 -26.3

2031 – 35 493.2 +60.5 -54.3

2036 – 40 594.6 +105.5 -90.3

2041 – 45 699.5 +164.5 -134.3

2046 – 50 820.1 +242.5 -188.6

2051 – 55 968.4 +348.0 -258.0

2056 – 60 1,167.4 +497.3 -351.4

Post valuation date events

Economic activity and the future outlook have been particularly volatile over the last 12-18 months due
to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Whilst this can have an impact on short term outcomes the purpose of
this report is to focus on the longer term position in relation to the Scheme, and to enable comparison
with the longer term position at the previous valuation date.  Given the success of the development of
vaccines and the return to economic growth we believe the longer term assumptions as set out in
Section 4 remain appropriate for this purpose.

We note that the expectation in the short term is for general salary increases to be below the longer